

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ERIE**

BUFFALO POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,
INC.; and BUFFALO PROFESSIONAL
FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION INC., LOCAL 282,
IAFF, AFL-CIO,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

vs.

BYRON W. BROWN, in his official capacity as Mayor
of the City of Buffalo; the CITY OF BUFFALO;
BYRON C. LOCKWOOD, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Buffalo Police Department; the
BUFFALO POLICE DEPARTMENT; WILLIAM
RENALDO, in his official capacity as Commissioner of
the Buffalo Fire Department; and the BUFFALO FIRE
DEPARTMENT,

Respondents/Defendants.

INDEX NO: 807664/2020

Hon. Frank A. Sedita, III

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR THE NEW YORK CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
I. The NYCLU’s Organizational Mission	3
II. Repeal Of Section 50-a	4
III. Petitioners’ Lawsuit	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The NYCLU Has a Strong Interest in this Proceeding and Should be Permitted to Intervene	8
A. Intervention is Proper Under CPLR § 7802(d).....	8
B. Intervention is Proper Even Under CPLR §§ 1012 and 1013.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Ball v. Town of Ballston</i> , 103 N.Y.S. 3d 173 [3d Dept 2019], <i>lv denied</i> , 2019 NY Slip Op 83015 [Ct. App. Oct. 29, 2019]	13
<i>Bernstein v. Feiner</i> , 842 N.Y.S. 2d 556 [2d Dept 2007]	9
<i>Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 562 [1986]	10
<i>Cavages, Inc. v. Ketter</i> , 392 N.Y.S.2d 755 [4th Dept 1977]	16
<i>Cent. Westchester Humane Soc. v. Hilleboe</i> , 115 N.Y.S. 2d 769 [Sup. Ct., Westchester County, 1952]	13, 16
<i>Clinton v. Summers</i> , 534 N.Y.S.2d 473 [3d Dept 1988]	12
<i>Cnty. of Westchester v. Dept. of Health</i> , 645 N.Y.S. 2d 534 [2d Dept 1996]	9
<i>Community Serv. Soc. v. Cuomo</i> , 561 N.Y.S. 2d 461 [1st Dept 1990]	13
<i>Elinor Homes Co. v. St. Lawrence</i> , 494 N.Y.S.2d 889 [2d Dept 1985]	9
<i>Greater New York Health Care Facilities Ass'n v. DeBuono</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 716 [N.Y. 1998]	8, 9
<i>Helms v. Diamond</i> , 76 Misc. 2d. 253 [Sup. Ct., Schenectady County, 1973]	12
<i>Jones v. Town of Carroll</i> , 72 N.Y.S.3d 657, 659, <i>lv dismissed</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 1064, 101 N.E.3d 974 [2018]	16, 17
<i>Mixon v. Grinker</i> , 556 N.Y.S. 2d 855 [1st Dept 1990]	11
<i>Mulgrew v. Bd. of Educ. of City School Dist. of City of New York</i> , 31 Misc. 3d 296 [Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty., 2011], <i>affd</i> , 87 A.D.3d 506 [1st Dept 2011]	11
<i>Matter of N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y. City Police Dept.</i> , No. 133, 2018 WL 6492733, [N.Y. Dec. 11, 2018]	5
<i>New York County Lawyers' Ass'n v. Bloomberg</i> , 908 N.Y.S. 2d 872 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty., 2010)	11
<i>Matter of New York State Ass'n of Community Action Agency Bd. Members v. Shaffer</i> , 500 N.Y.S. 2d 838 [3d Dept 1986]	13
<i>O'Brien v. Barnes Bldg. Co.</i> , 380 N.Y.S. 2d 405 [Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. 1974], <i>aff'd sub nom. O'Brien v. Biggane</i> , 372 N.Y.S. 2d 992 [2d Dept 1975]	9

Sclafani Petroleum, Inc. v. Calabro, 100 N.Y.S.3d 558 [2d Dept 2019]14

St. Joseph’s Hosp. Health Ctr. v. Dept. of Health of State of N.Y., 637 N.Y.S.2d
821 [4th Dept 1996]9, 16

Toll Land V Ltd. P’ship v. Planning Bd. of Vill. of Tarrytown, 12 N.Y.S.3d 874
[Sup. Ct., Westchester County, 2015].....8, 9, 12

*Vantage Petroleum, Bay Isle Oil Co. v. Board Assessment Review of Town of
Babylon*, 61 N.Y.2d 695 [N.Y. 1984]14

Victor v. N.Y.C. Office of Admin. Trials & Hearings [Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty, May
26, 2016], Index No. 100890/1510

Zorach v. Clauson, 90 N.Y.S. 2d 750 [Sup. Ct., Kings County, 1949]13
